—
LOW VOLTAGE AC DRIVES
ABB general purpose drives
ACS550, 0.75 to 355 kW/1 to 500 hp
     AbN
automation
2 A B B G E N E R A L PU R P O S E D R I V E S , AC S55 0,  C ATA LO G
—

Environmentally friendly product.
Selecting and ordering your drive
Build up your own ordering code using the type code
key below or contact your local ABB drives sales
office and let them know what you want.
Type designation:
Product series
Construction
Rating and types
Voltages
Dimensions
Options
ACS550  03A3 B055+ 01 4–––
     AbN
automation
6 A B B G E N E R A L PU R P O S E D R I V E S , AC S55 0,  C ATA LO G
—
Ratings, types, voltages and construction
Type designation
Drive’s type designation (shown on the previous
page and in column 7 of the tables on the left side)
identifies your drive by construction, current
rating and voltage range. Once you have selected
the type designation, the frame size (column 8) can
be used to determine the drives dimensions,
shown on
the page 8.
Voltages
ACS550 is available in two voltage ranges:
4 = 380 to 480 V
2 = 208 to 240 V
Insert either “4” or “2”, depending on your
chosen voltage, into the type designation
shown on the previous page.
Construction
“01” within the type designation varies
depending on the drive mounting
arrangement, and power rating.
01 = wall-mounted
02 = free-standing
3-phase supply voltage 380 to 480 V
Wall-mounted units
Ratings Type designation Frame
size
Normal use Heavy-duty use
P
N
(kW)
P
N
(hp)
I2N
(A)
P
hd
(kW)
P
hd
(hp)
I2hd
(A)
1.1 1.5 3.3 0.75 1 2.4 ACS550-01-03A3-4 R1
1.5 2 4.1 1.1 1.5 3.3 ACS550-01-04A1-4 R1
2.2 3 5.4 1.5 2 4.1 ACS550-01-05A4-4 R1
3 4 6.9 2.2 3 5.4 ACS550-01-06A9-4 R1
4 5.4 8.8 3 4 6.9 ACS550-01-08A8-4 R1
5.5 7.5 11.9 4 5.4 8.8 ACS550-01-012A-4 R1
7.5 10 15.4 5.5 7.5 11.9 ACS550-01-015A-4 R2
11 15 23 7.5 10 15.4 ACS550-01-023A-4 R2
15 20 31 11 15 23 ACS550-01-031A-4 R3
18.5 25 38 15 20 31 ACS550-01-038A-4 R3
22 30 45 18.5 25 38 ACS550-01-045A-4 R3
30 40 59 22 30 45 ACS550-01-059A-4 R4
37 50 72 30 40 59 ACS550-01-072A-4 R4
45 60 87 37 60 72 ACS550-01-087A-4 R4
55 100 125 45 75 96 ACS550-01-125A-4 R5
75 125 157 55 100 125 ACS550-01-157A-4 R6
90 150 180 75 125 156 ACS550-01-180A-4 R6
110  150  205 90  125 162 ACS550-01-195A-4  R6
132 200 246 110 150 192 ACS550-01-246A-4 R6
160 200 290 132 200 246 ACS550-01-290A-4 R6
Free-standing units
200 300 368 160 250 302 ACS550-02-368A-4 R8
250 400 486 200 350 414 ACS550-02-486A-4 R8
280 450 526 250 400 477 ACS550-02-526A-4 R8
315 500 602 280 450 515 ACS550-02-602A-4 R8
355 500 645 315 500 590 ACS550-02-645A-4 R8
3-phase supply voltage 208 to 240 V
Wall-mounted units
0.75 1.0 4.6 0.75 0.8 3.5 ACS550-01-04A6-2 R1
1.1 1.5 6.6 0.75 1.0 4.6 ACS550-01-06A6-2 R1
1.5 2.0 7.5 1.1 1.5 6.6 ACS550-01-07A5-2 R1
2.2 3.0 11.8 1.5 2.0 7.5 ACS550-01-012A-2 R1
4.0 5.0 16.7 3.0 3.0 11.8 ACS550-01-017A-2 R1
5.5 7.5 24.2 4.0 5.0 16.7 ACS550-01-024A-2 R2
7.5 10.0 30.8 5.5 7.5 24.2 ACS550-01-031A-2 R2
11.0 15.0 46.2 7.5 10.0 30.8 ACS550-01-046A-2 R3
15.0 20.0 59.4 11.0 15.0 46.2 ACS550-01-059A-2 R3
18.5 25.0 74.8 15.0 20.0 59.4 ACS550-01-075A-2 R4
22.0 30.0 88.0 18.5 25.0 74.8 ACS550-01-088A-2 R4
30.0 40.0 114 22.0 30.0 88.0 ACS550-01-114A-2 R4
37.0 50.0 143 30.0 40 114 ACS550-01-143A-2 R6
45.0 60.0 178 37.0 50 150 ACS550-01-178A-2 R6
55.0 75.0 221 45.0 60 178 ACS550-01-221A-2 R6
75.0 100 248 55.0 75 192 ACS550-01-248A-2 R6
Normal use vs heavy-duty use. For the majority of pump,
fan and conveyor applications, select “Normal use” figures.

associated 4-figure option code, which is shown
in the table. It is this code that replaces B055
in the type code above. External options require
a separate order line and material or type code
number.
Basic control panel
The basic control panel features a single line
numeric display. The panel can be used to control
the drive, set the parameter values or copy them
from one drive to another.
—
Options
Control interfaces
Available options
Protection class
B055 IP54
Control panel
0J400 If no control panel is required –
J404 Basic control panel ACS-CP-C
– 1) Panel mounting kit ACS/H-CP-EXT
– 1) Panel holder mounting kit OPMP-01
– 1) Panel mounting kit IP66 ACS/H-CP-EXT-IP66
I/O options 2)
L511 Relay output extension OREL-01
Control option2)
– 1) Encoder OTAC-01
Fieldbus 3)
K451 DeviceNet™ RDNA-01
K452 LonWorks® RLON-01
K454 PROFIBUS DP RPBA-01
K457 CANopen® RCAN-01
K462 ControlNet RCNA-01
K466 Modbus TCP RETA-01
K466 EtherNet/IP™ RETA-01
K467 Modbus TCP RETA-02
K467 PROFINET IO RETA-02
– 1) POWERLINK REPL-02
– 1) EtherCAT® RECA-01
Tools
– 1) FlashDrop MFDT-01
– 1) DriveWindow Light and
USB serial adapters
DriveWindow Light
Remote monitoring
– 1) Ethernet adapter SREA-01
1) Ordering with a separate material code number.
2) One slot available for relay or encoder.
3) One slot available for fi eldbus adapter.
Modbus built-in as standard.
A B B G E N E R A L PU R P O S E D R I V E S , AC S55 0,  C ATA LO G 13
—
Options
Plug-in options
FlashDrop tool
ACS550 drives have an interface for a FlashDrop
tool. FlashDrop is a powerful palm sized tool for
fast and easy parameter selection and setting

(W)
Brake unit
type code
200 to 240 V AC 32 2000 4500 ACS-BRK-C
380 to 480 V AC 12000
200 to 240 V AC 10.5 7000 14000 ACS-BRK-D
380 to 480 V AC 42000
Dimensions
Width = W
(mm)
Height = H
(mm)
Depth = D
(mm)
Weight
(kg)
Brake unit
type code
150 500 347 7.5 ACS-BRK-C
270 600 450 20.5 ACS-BRK-D
Output chokes
Output chokes are used when motor cables above
normal length are required. Cable can be roughly
1.5 times standard cable length, see below.
Type designation Frame
size
Nominal
current I2N
(A)
Output choke
type code 1)
Choke thermal
current I
(A)
Max. cable length
without choke 2)
(m)
Max. cable length
with choke 3)
(m)
U
N
 = 380 to 480 V (380, 400, 415, 440, 460, 480 V)
ACS550-01-03A3-4 R1 3.3 NOCH-0016-6X 19 100 150
ACS550-01-04A1-4 R1 4.1 NOCH-0016-6X 19 100 150
ACS550-01-05A4-4 R1 5.4 NOCH-0016-6X 19 100 150
ACS550-01-06A9-4 R1 6.9 NOCH-0016-6X 19 100 150
ACS550-01-08A8-4 R1 8.8 NOCH-0016-6X 19 100 150
ACS550-01-012A-4 R1 11.9 NOCH-0016-6X 19 100 150
ACS550-01-015A-4 R2 15.4 NOCH-0016-6X 19 200 250
ACS550-01-023A-4 R2 23 NOCH-0030-6X 41 200 250
ACS550-01-031A-4 R3 31 NOCH-0030-6X 41 200 250
ACS550-01-038A-4 R3 38 NOCH-0030-6X 41 200 250
ACS550-01-045A-4 R3 45 NOCH-0070-6X 112 200 300
ACS550-01-059A-4 R4 59 NOCH-0070-6X 112 200 300
ACS550-01-072A-4 R4 72 NOCH-0070-6X 112 200 300
ACS550-01-087A-4 R4 87 NOCH-0070-6X 112 300 300
ACS550-01-125A-4 R5 125 NOCH-0120-6X 157 300 300
ACS550-01-157A-4 R6 157 FOCH-0260-70 289 300 300
ACS550-01-180A-4 R6 180 FOCH-0260-70 289 300 300
ACS550-01-195A-4 R6 205 FOCH-0260-70 289 300 300
ACS550-01-246A-4 R6 246 FOCH-0260-70 289 300 300
ACS550-01-290A-4 R6 290 FOCH-0320-50 445 300 300
ACS550-02-368A-4 R8 368 FOCH-0320-50 445 300 300
ACS550-02-486A-4 R8 486 FOCH-0610-70 720 300 300
ACS550-02-526A-4 R8 526 FOCH-0610-70 720 300 300
ACS550-02-602A-4 R8 602 FOCH-0610-70 720 300 300
ACS550-02-645A-4 R8 645 FOCH-0610-70 720 300 300
1) The last digit of the output choke type defi nes the degree of protection;
X stands for 2 = IP22 or 5 = IP54, 0 = IP00.
2) Cable lengths according to 4 kHz switching frequency.
3) Maximum switching frequency to be used with du/dt fi lter is 4 kHz.

see page 7.
Cooling air flow 380 to 480 V units
Type designation Frame
size
Heat dissipation Air flow
(W) (BTU/Hr) (m3/h) (ft3/min)
ACS550-01-03A3-4 R1 40 137 44 26
ACS550-01-04A1-4 R1 52 178 44 26
ACS550-01-05A4-4 R1 73 249 44 26
ACS550-01-06A9-4 R1 97 331 44 26
ACS550-01-08A8-4 R1 127 434 44 26
ACS550-01-012A-4 R1 172 587 44 26
ACS550-01-015A-4 R2 232 792 88 52
ACS550-01-023A-4 R2 337 1151 88 52
ACS550-01-031A-4 R3 457 1561 134 79
ACS550-01-038A-4 R3 562 1919 134 79
ACS550-01-045A-4 R3 667 2278 134 79
ACS550-01-059A-4 R4 907 3098 280 165
ACS550-01-072A-4 R4 1120 3825 280 165
ACS550-01-087A-4 R4 1440 4918 280 165
ACS550-01-125A-4 R5 1940 6625 350 205
ACS550-01-157A-4 R6 2310 7889 405 238
ACS550-01-180A-4 R6 2810 9597 405 238
ACS550-01-195A-4 R6 3050 10416 405 238
ACS550-01-246A-4 R6 3260 11134 405 238
ACS550-01-290A-4 R6 3850 13125 405 238
ACS550-02-368A-4 R8 6850 23394 1220 718
ACS550-02-486A-4 R8 7850 26809 1220 718
ACS550-02-526A-4 R8 7600 25955 1220 718
ACS550-02-602A-4 R8 8100 27663 1220 718
ACS550-02-645A-4 R8 9100 31078 1220 718
Cooling air flow 208 to 240 V units
Type designation Frame
size
Heat dissipation Air flow
(W) (BTU/Hr) (m3/h) (ft3/min)
ACS550-01-04A6-2 R1 55 189 44 26
ACS550-01-06A6-2 R1 73 249 44 26
ACS550-01-07A5-2 R1 81 276 44 26
ACS550-01-012A-2 R1 118 404 44 26
ACS550-01-017A-2 R1 161 551 44 26
ACS550-01-024A-2 R2 227 776 88 52
ACS550-01-031A-2 R2 285 973 88 52
ACS550-01-046A-2 R3 420 1434 134 79
ACS550-01-059A-2 R3 536 1829 134 79
ACS550-01-075A-2 R4 671 2290 280 165
ACS550-01-088A-2 R4 786 2685 280 165
ACS550-01-114A-2 R4 1014 3463 280 165
ACS550-01-143A-2 R6 1268 4331 405 238
ACS550-01-178A-2 R6 1575 5379 405 238
ACS550-01-221A-2 R6 1952 6666 405 238
ACS550-01-248A-2 R6 2189 7474 405 238
Free space requirements
Enclosure type Space above
(mm)
Space below
(mm)
Space on left/right
(mm)
Wall mounted 200 200 0
Free standing 200 0 0
A B B G E N E R A L PU R P O S E D R I V E S , AC S55 0,  C ATA LO G 17
—
Fuses
Recommended input protection fuses for 380 to 480 V units
Type designation Frame
size
IEC fuses UL fuses
(A) Fuse type *) (A) Fuse type
ACS550-01-03A3-4 R1 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS550-01-04A1-4 R1 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS550-01-05A4-4 R1 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS550-01-06A9-4 R1 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS550-01-08A8-4 R1 10 gG 15 UL Class T
ACS550-01-012A-4 R1 16 gG 15 UL Class T
ACS550-01-015A-4 R2 16 gG 20 UL Class T
ACS550-01-023A-4 R2 25 gG 30 UL Class T
ACS550-01-031A-4 R3 35 gG 40 UL Class T
ACS550-01-038A-4 R3 50 gG 50 UL Class T
ACS550-01-045A-4 R3 50 gG 60 UL Class T
ACS550-01-059A-4 R4 63 gG 80 UL Class T
ACS550-01-072A-4 R4 80 gG 90 UL Class T
ACS550-01-087A-4 R4 125 gG 125 UL Class T
ACS550-01-125A-4 R5 160 gG 175 UL Class T
ACS550-01-157A-4 R6 200 gG 200 UL Class T
ACS550-01-180A-4 R6 250 gG 250 UL Class T
ACS550-01-195A-4 R6 250 gG 250 UL Class T
ACS550-01-246A-4 R6 250 gG 250 UL Class T
ACS550-01-290A-4 R6 315 gG 315 UL Class T
ACS550-02-368A-4 R8 400 gG 400 UL Class T
ACS550-02-486A-4 R8 500 gG 500 UL Class T
ACS550-02-526A-4 R8 630 gG 630 UL Class T
ACS550-02-602A-4 R8 630 gG 630 UL Class T
ACS550-02-645A-4 R8 800 gG 800 UL Class T
*) According to IEC-60269 standard
Recommended input protection fuses for 380 to 480 V units
Type designation Frame
size
IEC fuses UL fuses
(A) Fuse type *) (A) Fuse type
ACS550-01-04A6-2 R1 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS550-01-06A6-2 R1 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS550-01-07A5-2 R1 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS550-01-012A-2 R1 16 gG 15 UL Class T
ACS550-01-017A-2 R1 25 gG 25 UL Class T
ACS550-01-024A-2 R2 25 gG 30 UL Class T
ACS550-01-031A-2 R2 40 gG 40 UL Class T
ACS550-01-046A-2 R3 63 gG 60 UL Class T
ACS550-01-059A-2 R3 63 gG 80 UL Class T
ACS550-01-075A-2 R4 80 gG 100 UL Class T
ACS550-01-088A-2 R4 100 gG 110 UL Class T
ACS550-01-114A-2 R4 125 gG 150 UL Class T
ACS550-01-143A-2 R6 200 gG 200 UL Class T
ACS550-01-178A-2 R6 250 gG 250 UL Class T
ACS550-01-221A-2 R6 315 gG 300 UL Class T
ACS550-01-248A-2 R6 315 gG 350 UL Class T
*) According to IEC-60269 standard
Fuse connections
Standard fuses can be used with ABB general purpose
drives. For input fuse connections see tables.
     AbN
automation
1	 SCR
2	 AI1
3	 AGND
4	 +10V
5	 AI2
6	 AGND
7	 AO1
8	 AO2
9	 AGND
10	 +24V
11	 GND
12	 DCOM
13	 DI1
14	 DI2
15	 DI3
16	 DI4
17	 DI5
18	 DI6
19	 RO1C
20	 RO1A
21	 RO1B
DIP switch
analog
inputs
0 - 20 mA
Ground the cable screen
on the sourcing end
ramp
pair
sel.
const.
speed 1
fwd/
rev
start/
stop
DI configuration
NPN connected (sink)
EIA-485
Multidrop application